The second alarm
hysteresis: same as HY1.
Input Channel Selection:
Chosen from "IN1～IN3"
The first alarm mode:
H：High；L：Low
The first alarm value
setting

Host request the function code 0x03,and the response function
code from slave should be 0x83.
Error type code：
0x02---Data location error：the request data location from host computer exceeds the range of
the meter.
0x03---Data value error：the data value sent by host computer exceeds the data range of the
meter.
CRC check error, function code error, don’t return value.
1. Read Multiple Registers
For example: The host computer read AL1（1st alarm value 5.0）
Address code of AL1 is 0x0000，32bit（4 byte），seizes 2 data registers; hexadecimal
memory code of 5.0*1000=5000 is 0x00001388.
Host request（read multi-register）
1 2
Meter
Add
Function
Code
Meter
Add
Function
Code
0x01 0x03
Slave normal answer(Read multi-register)
1
0x01
2
0x03
Data byte
number
3
0x04
Data 1
high bit
4
0x00
Data 1
low bit
5
0x00
6
0x13
Data 2
high bit
7 98
0x88 0xF7 0x65
Data 2
low bit
CRC code
low bit
CRC code
high bit
1、It is suggested that the meter gets on power for 15 minutes before measuring.
2、Working environment is 0～50℃，humidity below 85%RH.
3、The calibration interval for this meter is one year.
4、Please keep the meter from shaking and shocking. Don’t place the meter in the
environment full of excess dust and hazard chemicals and gas.
5、If the meter is not used for long time, please get on power every 3 months, each time
not less than 4 hours.
6、To be stored in the environment at 0～50℃, humidity below 60%RH, no direct sunshine.
The meter should not contact with organic solvent or oil.
VI. Notice for use and storage
Front Side Mounting
Front Side Mounting
VII. Mounting dimension
DL8A voltage input DL8A current input
DL9A voltage input DL9A current input
0x001E
2Read measured value 0~9999 R